

No. 20-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS NATURAL RESOURCE COALITION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record

TODD GAZIANO
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201-5330
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JWood@pacifical.org
TGaziano@pacifical.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JMccoy@pacifical.org
CTrotter@pacifical.org

KENNETH W. ESTES
Calihan Law Firm
P.O. Box 1016
Garden City, KS 67846
Telephone: (620) 276-2381
kestes@calihanlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. KNRC has standing and the Tenth Circuit’s contrary judgment merits review and reversal	2
II. The Tenth Circuit’s relegation of the presumption favoring judicial review created a circuit split	6
III. The Tenth Circuit’s CRA holding conflicts with the statute’s text, structure, legislative history, and purpose	8
Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Akins v. F.E.C.</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	1, 3
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	6, 7
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340. (1984)	8
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	4
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	11
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) (per curiam)	6, 7
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 632 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 6
<i>Hyatt v. Office of Management & Budget</i> , 908 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	2, 9

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	12
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 3, 5
<i>Mach Mining, LLC, v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	10, 12
<i>Make The Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5

Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Idaho 2019)9

U.S. v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
 344 U.S. 33 (1952)8

U.S. v. Woods,
 571 U.S. 31 (2013) 11

United States v. Dohou,
 948 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 2020).....6

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 804(3) 10

5 U.S.C. § 805.....6, 8, 9, 11

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 15,112.....5

H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law, 109th Cong., Interim Report on the Administrative Law, Process and Procedure Project for the 21st Century 86 n.253 (Comm. Print 2006)..... 12

Wallach & Nicolas W. Zeppos, Brookings
Inst. Report, *How powerful is the
Congressional Review Act?* (Apr. 4, 2017)11
